benefits were expected to be obtained and the period of the contract. The costs included both service
and handset components for acquiring new customers. Following the adoption of AASB 15, transition
adjustments resulted in a decrease of $10 million of contract costs and a corresponding increase in
accumulated losses recognised as at 1 January 2018.

 Accounting for Contract Liabilities – Contract liabilities relate to unearned revenue. Any unearned
revenue from Postpaid services provided in periods after each accounting period is deferred. Revenue
from the sale of prepaid credit is deferred until such time as the customer uses the airtime, or the credit
expires. With the adoption of AASB 15, the balances of unearned revenue at 31 December 2017 of
$138 million are reclassified from other current liabilities to contract liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

25

In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption as at 1
January 2018 for the Group is as follows:

Balance sheet (extract) 31 Dec 2017
As originally

presented
$'000

AASB 15
$'000

1 Jan 2018
Restated

$'000

Non-current Assets

Investment accounted for using the equity
method

167,008 (2,600) 164,408

Total Assets 412,459 (2,600) 409,859

Net Assets 88,192 (2,600) 85,592

Accumulated losses (4,186,946) (2,600) (4,189,546)

Total Equity 88,192 (2,600) 85,592

In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption for the
Group on the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and balance sheet was as follows:

For the year

ended 31
December 2018

$’000

Balances
Without the
Adoption of

AASB15
$’000

Effect of
Change

Higher/(Lower)
$’000

Profit or Loss

Revenue 10,619 10,619 -

Operating expenses (1,162) (1,162) -
Share of net losses of VHA joint venture
accounted for using the equity method (4,982) 5,524 (10,506)

Profit / (loss) for the period 4,475 14,981 (10,506)

Balance Sheet

Current Assets 19,038 19,038 -

Other financial assets 160,765 160,765 -
Investment accounted for using the equity
method

159,638 170,144 (10,506)

Total Non-Current Assets 320,403 330,909 (10,506)

Total Assets 339,441 349,947 (10,506)

Total Liabilities 249,162 249,162 -

Net Assets 90,279 100,785 (10,506)

Equity

Contributed equity 4,204,488 4,204,488 -

Reserves 70,862 70,862 -

Accumulated losses (4,185,071) (4,174,565) (10,506)

Total Equity 90,279 100,785 (10,506)

26

Note 3 – Earnings per share
 2018 2017

 Cents Cents
(a) Basic earnings per share
Profit / (loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the

Consolidated Entity 0.03 (0.28)

(b) Diluted earnings per share
Profit / (loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the

Consolidated Entity 0.03 (0.28)

 2018 2017
(c) Earnings used in calculating earnings per share $’000 $’000

Basic earnings per share
Profit / (loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the

Consolidated Entity used in calculating basic earnings per
share 4,475 (37,557)